is the actions of tracking and following food raw materials and products through the
stages of production, inventory, and distribution. The definition of traceability in this study
follows the principles of the traceability system of Ramesh & Jarke [73]. They believed
that a successful traceability system is a combination of planning stages, determining
when-how-where-why each traceability link is created.

5.1. Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis was carried out to test the robustness of the proposed model’s
results, meaning that a sensitivity analysis of several parameters carries out the model
testing. The parameters carried out by the sensitivity analysis are the level of production
from the factory, the level of demand, the carbon emission threshold value, and the available
workers. This analysis was carried out by looking at how much influence a parameter
changes the outcome of the decision. The rate of change in sensitivity was −10%, −5%,
+5%, and +10%. The results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 13 and Figure 6.
In Table 14, the cost saving is calculated using the following formula:

%Saving =
Total innitial cos ts− Total changed cos ts)

Total innitial cos ts
× 100% (12)

Table 14. Sensitivity analysis of parameter changes to the total cost.

Parameter Sensitivity
Parameter Changes

−10% −5% 0% +5% +10%

Production rate
Total cost (US$) 238,466,178 224,758,029 252,361,498 227,063,487 248,564,129

Saving (%) 5.51 10.94 0.00 10.02 1.50

Demand rate
Total cost (US$) 213,691,859 220,349,054 252,361,498 218,018,360 231,403,106

Saving (%) 15.32 12.69 0.00 13.61 8.30

Emission
threshold value

Total cost (US$) 212,893,911 237,748,252 252,361,498 242,100,928 256,273,970

Saving (%) 15.64 5.79 0.00 4.07 −1.55

Available worker
Total cost (US$) 217,829,836 213,684,594 252,361,498 215,242,879 252,362,498

Saving (%) 13.68 15.33 0.00 14.71 0.00

Logistics 2021, 5, 59 16 of 21

Figure 6 shows that the carbon emission limit parameters and the production level
are extremely sensitive to the total cost. Meanwhile, the parameters of the availability
of workers and the demand level have changed but are not significant for the total cost.
Meanwhile, the relationship between the four other parameters to total carbon emissions
(kg-CO2) can be seen in Figure 7. Figures 8 and 9 shows the impact of carbon emissions
from production at each j1 and j2 plant and transportation at each distributor center l1
and l2.

The parameters used in conducting the sensitivity analysis are similar to other studies,